In accordance with
" Rule 6.28 of the I_I Q 1 4
Insolvency {England & .

Wales) Rules 2016 and

eemiemoire.  Notice of final account prlor to dlssolutlon

Insolvency Act 1986. | n CVL

ade
AR
Companies House

T

N\

N A

COMPANIES HOUSE

10/ 07/2020 #387

Company details

" I ,
Company number |_ |—0—’—5—|?’7|?|7|_

Company name in full E:arewatch Intermediate 'Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Country .

E Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) - Oliver
Surname Haunch
u , Liquidator’s address
" Building name/numberl 30 Finsbury Square '
Street : |
A | ‘
Post town | London
County/Region | . ,
o [E[C[2[A] [1A]G
- Country * - )
u ~ Liquidator’s nameo .
Full forename(s) 1 Daniel R W © Other liquidator -
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Smith ) another liquidator.
I - Liquidator’s address @ ‘ y
Building name/number| 30 Finsbury Square @ Other liquidator
. ' Use this section to tell us about .
Street l another liquidator.
Post town ' | London .
County/Region - . | .
rotode  [E[C[2[A] [1[A]G

. 04/17 Version 1.0




Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL -

Liquidator’s release

!

‘ O Tick if one or moré creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

: | attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and -date»

Liquidator's signature

* Signature date-

Signature

ol [ofr [afolalo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

' n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
publlc record.

I Contact name Nicola ConnO"y

gWhere to send

Cmeare Grant Thornton UK LLP

{Addm” 4 Hardman Square
| Spinningfields
Post town -
i Manchester
| Coumy/Region

Country

"ox

0161 953 6900,

’ ' Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
-with information missing. .

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

. The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

10 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You'may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we adwse you to
return it to the address below:

The Re'gistrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, WaIes CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

- ,_,?,_G,_Elgr’— ﬂ further inf.o&na'tionl

For further information please see the guidance-notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

-This form has been provﬁded free of charge by Companies House. -

)

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

1.2

3.2

4.2

5.1
5.2

.53

Commercial in confidence

Carewatch Intermediate Limited -In Liquidation (the Company)

Final account of the joint' liquidators

’

Introduction

A winding ue resolution was passed on 23 July 2019 and | was abpointed joint liquidator of the Compény
W|th Daniel R W Smith. Our appointment was confirmed by a decision of the credltors on 23 July 2019.

The following appendlces are included with this report:

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the whole liquidation

. Appendix B, Statement of insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

Siatutory information

The Company"s registered number is 16587959.

“Assets

According to the director’s statement of affalrs the Company's sole asset is mvestments with a book
vaIue of £50,571,035 and an estimated to realise value of nil.

The investments are in other group companies that are also insolvent and which we are also appointed
as joint liquidators. We can confirm that there have been insufficient realisations made in the group
hqurdatlons to enable distributions to be made to the Company. As a result, no realisations have been
made and no further action will be taken

Liabilities )
HSBC Corporate Trustee Company (UK) Limited registered a charge' against the Company on’
20 February 2017 granting fixed and floating charges over the Company s assets. The statement of

affairs showed that £12,100,000-was due under the charge. There are insufficient funds avallable for a
distribution to be made to the secured creditor.

There are no preferential or unsecured creditors in this matter.

Remuneration and expenses"
Our remuneration basis has not.-been fixed as there -are no funds to discharge our costs

We have incurred time costs and expenses amountrng to £4 563 and £20, of which no amounts have
been paid.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Apperrdix B te thrs re‘port_.

Data protection. -

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordanée wifh
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection.Legislation/law in the United Kingdom. Our privacy notice on our website
(www.grantthornton.co. uk/en/prlvacv) contains further details as to how we may use, process and store
personal data




Commercial in confidence

Covid 19

~

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
"to ensure that the information is accurate, but if it comes to light that anything is incorrect or incomplete,
we will provide an explanation and corrected information in a revised final report. ’

Oliver Haunch
Joint Liquidator

Date: 11 May 2020

Enc



Appendix A

Carewafch Intermediate Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account
- from 23 July 2019 to 11 May 2020 .

Receipts : . Statement of ' * Total (£)
’ : _Affairs (£) ’
0.00
Payments
. L 0.00
Balance - 11 May 2020 =~ =~ - ' . . 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00

- Note - VAT is not recoverable.



Appendix.B

Payments remuneratlon and expenses to the joint liquidators or thelr assomates

Statement of Insolvency Practlce 9 dlsclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9). In summary, it covers:

e pre-appointment costs

o fee basis ‘

« _ work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the period

¢ hourly charge out rates

3 disbursements and expenses

; sub-contracted out work ) . . . -
. ‘péymen_ls to associates »

« relationships requiring disclosure ‘ . ’ B v

« information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



. Appendix B
Pre-appointment costs .

. Pre-appointment costs comprise any reasonable and necessary expenses'incurred in preparing the statement of affairs or the decision procedure or deemed consent procedure to seek a
decision from creditors on the nomination of a liquidator. These may be paid out of the estate, with the approval of the"appropriate body of creditors, to the extent that they have been
incurred by the liquidator or an associate of the liquidator.

Neither the joint liquidators, by way of Grant Thornton UK LLP being engaged, or an associate of the joint liquidators, incurred any pre-appountment costs in relation to the Company that
require paying from the estate.

Post-appointment costs .

Fee basis of the joint liquidators

As there are insufficient funds to draw any fees, we have not sought to fix the basis of our remuneration.

Work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the Period

We arerequired to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it. We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work
done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this information for the joint liquidators' fees incurred. Details of the respectlve expenses are prowded in the
‘Disbursements and expenses' section below. .

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
finvestigations . " T ‘ o o ‘ v T o T Ahr £184 ernr2as |
Debtor/directors/  * ,  preparation, review and submission of » - Statutory obligation : o This work was completed solely for the ’

Senior employees girector conduct report ;o _purpose of complying with statutory

requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

fcreditors ) : T ] . . - _ 1hrs £160 . hrass |

Employees & « Initial pension scheme searches « Statutory obligation R « This work was completed solely for the
pensions o ' ' purpose of complying with statutory
‘requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




Unsecured

« Review of creditor position

Internal compliance

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties. As explained

_ under 'Why the work was necessary’,

although it might not add financial value
to the estate it adds value to the
insolvency process

Appendix B

EAdministratidn

15 hrs £4,219  £hr286 |

. Appointment
formalities

« Casesetup

.« Preparation and submission of Initial

notifications

Statulor;( obligation .

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate -

Case management

file reviews

Overall management of the case and internal

Internal compliance

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Treasury, billing &
funding

» Bank account set up and administration

* To manage the liduidation bank account

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

+ Tax compliance

Statutory obligati'cn

This work was completed éolely' for the -

purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Pensions

* Pension compliance

Statutory obligétion

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory

“requirements and had no direct financial

benefit to the estate

Closure

e . Closure formalities

Statutory obligation

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Total fees. incﬁrréd )

in the Period .

16hrs  £4,563 ﬂhrzsz]




Appendix B

Detaiied SIP9 time cost analysis for the period
" Period from 23/07/2019 (d 21/04/2020

ll Area of work Partner Manager Executive Administrator Period total
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs

Investigations: . . ) ) 0. 183.75

General - ) - - - - 0.75 183.75 - - 0‘75| 183.75] 245.00
Creditors: i ; ) : 3 . - - 0.68 160.10] = 235.44
Employees & pensions - - -l - 0.58 142.10 R - 0.58 142.10 245.00
Unsecured - - - - - L - - - 0.10 18.00 < 010 " 18.00 180.00
Administration: ’ . . ) 14.75| 4,218.75 286.02
Case management . - - Co- - - -l 0.25 - 45,00 0.25 45.00 180.00
Treasury, billing & funding - - - . - 415" . 747.00 0.70 12600 485 873.00 180.00
Tax ' ’ - ) o 1.80| = 986.50 - - 1.90 665.00 3.70]. 1,651.50 446.35
Pensions - - 0.40| . 194.00 - . - - 0.40 194.00 485.00
Closure ’ } - - - - 0.75 183.75 . . - 0.75) 18375 245.00
General ) 0.20] 141.00 0.25 111.25 - 3.00 776.25] - 1.35 243.00 4.80]- 1,271.50 264.90
Total - 0.20 141.00 245] 1,291.75 9.23| 2,032.85 4.30 1,097.00 16.18] 4,562.60 281.99
Notes: . = - )

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associate directors and managers
- Executive includes assistant manager and executives
- Total time costs paid to date: £nil



) N ’ o . - Appendix B
Hourly charge out rates

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes for each gréde of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows:

Grade From 1 July 2019 to current

Insolvency ’ . Pensions & tax

£y : hr
Partner - . . 510-795 795
Director ’ 485-705 : i » 705
Associate director 445 — 505 . 595
Manager i © 340495 ' ) 495 ' . . . ’

. Assistant manager 300-405 ° co 405 '

Executive ' 245 - 350 . . 350 . ) '
Administrator 165 — 200 B
Treasury - : ‘ 180 n/a

The current charge out rates have ‘applied since 1 July 2019.



- ‘uoljepinbi} ay) Buunp paiinoul usaqg aaey s;soa 4INS OU ‘JBASMOY 'UOIjBIBUNWSI S Jap|oy
sog;o ue Se Jauuew awes ayj ul |eacsdde annbeu sjuswWwasINgsIp Z Moﬁaw:) ‘siseq a|qeuoseal pue Jadoud e uo Juslwjuiodde ay) 0) PejEDO||B 3G UED Jey} PUe ‘Wl Jiay) 10 18p|oy 30140
ue Aq paiunoul aq Aew Jey) sisod pajesolje Jo paieys apnjoul Aew Asy “Aued pay) Juspuadapul ue o} JuawAed e Jou INQ S1EISS JUBA|OSU| BY)-0} 3|qeIsjal ARoallp aJe jey) sesuadxa ale asay L

s;uaufasmqsip Z lobayen

xipuaddy je Junodoe juswAed pue sidiadal siolepinby Juiof ayy uo uaes aq ued (Aue 41) yolym jo soueleq 8y} ‘ueo uojuroy] Juess e Buisn pred usaq aney Yolym sesuadxe apnjoul osje Aay)
' ajnjels Aq pasinbai aze yoIum ‘asen ay) o) Ajjeoyroads Bunejas Buisipanpe pue Euipuoq' S YONs $}$00 31e 353U} — IS0 fonjels e
" @sed ay) Buibeuew ul paunoul ale yoym sabieyo 1aunod 1o abejsod Se Yons S}S0d aJe asay) — SIS00B0YO  «

a|dwexa 1oy ‘sbunasw jo sasiwaid Guipely Buipuahe ut yejs Aq paunoul ase ‘abesjiw epnpxa YaIym 'sjsoo asaq; 3ouBISISqNS puE [oABIL e

:sa110683e2 BUIMO||04 BU} JO 1SISUOD PUE [ercidde Joud INOYIM umesp
aq ueo Aay) ‘aleIsa 1us/qosm eq; o1 aqelajes Ajjseup emupuadxa Jy1oads S| 8I8y) a1aym sanped paIys Juepuadapul o} sjuswAed aJe pue ,sasuadxs 19%90d JO INO; SB UMOUY OS|E 31e 33y |

sjuawasungsip | Moﬁa;eo

:sauobajes omy ojul |lej pue Juswiuiedde Aouanjosul ue UlM UOND3UL0D Ul Japjoy 5:>u;o ue 0) pasinquial pue Aq iau.: sasuadxa aie sjuawasingsig

— T - - - : j B s;uamasmqsgplmolzi

- 0z . e l_iugpuoq Aauanjosu|

(3) pua pouad je se
aje)sa ayy Aq pled yoiym 40 (3) polsad ayj us paunaug

“BAOGE UOIOBS BUOP. YIOA, 3U) Ul PapIAOId Si u:on j0 uouduosap ‘si0)epinby) jutof ayy AQ 8UOP HIOM U} Ui LO}2BULOD Uf POLISd S} Ul PaLINSUI SJUSWISSINGSIP JO S|IEjp sapinoid ELEN suu_
pouad ayl ut pasnour s1uewesmq3|p pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels

g xipuaddy



Appendix B
-Sub-contracted out work '
We confirm that, in the Period, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwisé_have been carried out by us or our team.

Payménts to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from within
our firm or-from a party with whom (to the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship:

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
Grant Th°’"‘°" UK LLP « Tax work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) « Costs are included wﬁhln the above SIP9

« Pensions work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) . time cost analysis

Relatlonshlps requmng dlsclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relationships with any partles responsible for approving the joint Ilqwdators fee basus or who prowde services to us as joint
hqundators which may give rise to a potential conﬂmt .

- Information for creditors and members ‘ ' o .
. .
Information to help creditors and members to understand their rlghts in insolvency and regarding officeholders’ (le admlnlstrators or liquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees is available via Grant Thornton’s website:

‘https:iwww.gra ntthornton.co.uk/gohal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by posi..free of-charge, on request.



